

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, March 13, 2017 7:00 P.M.

- 1. **INVOCATION-** REV. JAMES B. MILLER, SUNNYSIDE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
- 2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES
- 5. SPECIAL BUSINESS

BILL NO.

- A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, PUBLICLY CONGRATULATING THE SAINT JOSEPH HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL TEAM FOR WINNING THE IHSAA 3A GIRLS BASKETBALL STATE CHAMPIONSHIP
- 6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**
- 7. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

TIME:

BILL NO.

PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MAP WITHIN ORDINANCE NO. 10165-12 AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE EXISTING RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA UNDER IND. CODE 7.1-3-20-16

8. **BILLS ON THIRD READING**

ľL	M	E:		

BILL NO.

11-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MAP WITHIN ORDINANCE NO. 10165-12 AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE EXISTING RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA UNDER IND. CODE 7.1-3-20-16

9. **RESOLUTIONS**

BILL NO.

- A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1411 CARROLL STREET, LOTS 82, 83, 84, HANEY'S ADDITION
- 17-10 A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF A DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY KNOWN AS NORTHEAST CORNER OF ADAMS ROAD AND U.S. 31, SOUTH BEND, IN 46628 AS AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A (6) SIX YEAR REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FOR GLC PORTAGE PRAIRIE III, LLC
- 17-11 A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF A DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY KNOWN AS 321 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A (5) FIVE YEAR REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FOR HIBBERD DEVELOPMENT, LLC

10. **BILLS ON FIRST READING**

BILL NO.

- FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, ANNEXING TO AND BRINGING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AND AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN CLAY TOWNSHIP, CONTIGUOUS THEREWITH; COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 4, FOR 17330 STATE ROAD 23, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT SOUTHEAST CORNER OF COTTER AND KENDALL STREETS, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 14-17 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2605 AND 2623 WESTERN AVENUE, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA

- FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, FOR BUDGET TRANSFERS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA FOR THE YEAR 2017
- FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 16-17 OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND. INDIANA. APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2017 OF \$143,000 FROM GENERAL FUND (#101), \$225,347 FROM PARKS FUND (#201), \$200,000 FROM GIFT, DONATION, BEQUEST FUND (#217), \$10,000 FROM CENTRAL SERVICES FUND (#222), \$33,671 FROM EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEM FUND (#244), \$8 FROM EXCESS WELFARE DISTRIBUTION FUND (#252), \$1,000,000 FROM LOIT 2016 SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION FUND (#257), \$2,000,000 FROM LOCAL ROAD & BRIDGE MATCHING GRANT FUND (#265), \$400,000 FROM EMS CAPITAL FUND (#287), \$137,000 FROM EMS OPERATIONS FUND (#288), \$108,300 FROM COPS MORE GRANT FUND (#295), \$150,000 FROM COUNTY OPTION **INCOME** TAX FUND (#404),\$57,700 **FROM ECONOMIC** DEVELOPMENT INCOME TAX FUND (#408), \$735,236 FROM SOUTH BEND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND (#752), AND \$250 FROM ERSKINE VILLAGE BOND FUND (#758).
- 17-17 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND ENTERPRISE OPERATIONS IN 2017 OF \$400,000 FROM SEWAGE WORKS DEPRECIATION FUND (#642) AND \$40,071 FROM 2011 SEWER BOND FUND (#659).

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

BILL NO.

- 17-12 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3701 PORTAGE RD. SOUTH BEND. IN 46628
- 12. **NEW BUSINESS**
- 13. PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR
- 14. ADJOURNMENT TIME: _____

Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge. Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the official text is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation, are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a party against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.